The Company applies a market value ("MV") methodology to gauge its interest rate risk exposure as derived from its simulation model.
Generally, MV is the discounted present value of the difference between incoming cash flows on interest earning assets and other investments
and outgoing cash flows on interest bearing liabilities and other liabilities. The application of the methodology attempts to quantify interest rate
risk as the change in the MV which would result from a theoretical 200 basis point (1 basis point equals 0.01%) change in market interest rates.
Both a 200 basis point increase and a 200 basis point decrease in market rates are considered.

   At September 30, 2009, it was estimated that the Company's MV would increase 16.5% in the event of a 200 basis point increase in market
interest rates. The Company's MV at the same date would decrease 22.4% in the event of a 200 basis point decrease in applicable interest rates.

   Presented below, as of September 30, 2009 and 2008, is an analysis of the Company's interest rate risk as measured by changes in MV for
instantaneous and sustained parallel shifts of 200 basis points in applicable interest rates:

September 30, 2009 September 30, 2008
Market Value as a %

of
Present Value of

Assets

Market Value as a %
of

Present Value of
Assets

$ Change
in Market

Value

%
Change

in
Market
Value

MV
Ratio

Change
(bp)

$ Change
in Market

Value

%
Change

in
Market
Value

MV
Ratio

Change
(bp)

(Dollars in thousands)
Change
in
rates
+200
bp $ 33,019 16.5% 16.3% 231 $ 34,478 14.3% 18.3% 229

0 bp $ � 0.0% 14.0% � $ � 0.0% 16.0% �
-200
bp $ (44,925) (22.4)% 10.9% (314) $ (66,638) (27.7)% 11.6% (444)

   Management believes that the MV methodology overcomes three shortcomings of the typical maturity gap methodology. First, it does not
use arbitrary repricing intervals and accounts for all expected future cash flows. Second, because the MV method projects cash flows of each
financial instrument under different interest rate environments, it can incorporate the effect of embedded options on an institution's interest rate
risk exposure. Third, it allows interest rates on different instruments to change by varying amounts in response to a change in market interest
rates, resulting in more accurate estimates of cash flows.